



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

Anmeldeunterlagen

Bitte ausfüllen, ausdrucken, unterschreiben und per Post, E-Mail oder Fax zurückschicken.

Registration papers

Please complete, print out, sign and return by post, e-mail or fax.

Bewerbungsschluss:
Closing date:

30.06.2018

VERANSTALTUNGSORT:
EVENT LOCATION:



KONGRESSHALLE
am Zoo Leipzig
Pfaffendorfer Str. 31
04105 Leipzig

Inhalt | Contents

| | |
|---|------|
| Checkliste / Termine Checklist / Deadlines | 1 |
| Ausstelleranmeldung Application for Space | 2a-b |
| Mitaussteller Co-exhibitors | 3 |
| Warenverzeichnis Product Index | 4 |
| Spezielle Teilnahmebedingungen Special Conditions of Participation | 5a-c |



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig/Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

1 Checkliste | Checklist

| | Unsere Termine Our deadlines | Ihre Termine Your deadlines | Erledigt Done |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|
| Bewerbungsschluss Closing date | | 30. Juni 2018 30 June 2018 | <input type="checkbox"/> |
| Information zur Kuratierung (Zusage/Absage) Information on selection (approval/refusal) | bis 31. Juli 2018 until 31 July 2018 | | |
| Versand der Standzuteilung Mailing of stand permit | ab 07. August 2018 starting 7 August 2018 | | |
| Redaktionsschluss für die Einträge in den Messemedien Deadline for entry in the fair media | | 31. August 2018 31 August 2018 | <input type="checkbox"/> |
| Versand der Messemietrechnung Mailing of invoices for rent | ab 03. September 2018 starting 3 September 2018 | Zahlungsziel: 7 Tage Target payment deadline: 7 days | <input type="checkbox"/> |
| Versand der kostenlosen Ausstellerausweise (nach Zahlungseingang der Messemietrechnung) Mailing of complimentary exhibitor passes (upon receipt of payment of invoices for rent) | ab 10. September 2018 starting 10 September 2018 | | |
| Einsendeschluss für technische Bestellungen und Dienstleistungen Deadline for technical orders and service orders | | 28. September 2018 28 September 2018 | <input type="checkbox"/> |
| Versand des Regieschreibens (mit organisatorischen Hinweisen zum Auf- und Abbau und verkehrsorganisatorischen Regelungen) Delivery of administrative letter (with organisational directions for installation and dismantling, and traffic-related provisions) | ab 08. Oktober 2018 starting 8 October 2018 | | |
| Standaufbau Stand construction | | 24. Oktober 2018, 12:00 bis 18:00 Uhr 25. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 21:00 Uhr 26. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 11:00 Uhr 24 October 2018, 12 a.m. to 6 p.m. 25 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 9 p.m. 26 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 11 a.m. | |
| Öffnungszeiten für Aussteller und Standpersonal (während der Messelaufzeit) Opening times for exhibitors and stand personnel (during the trade fair) | | 26. Oktober 2018, 11:00 bis 23:00 Uhr (inkl. Vernissage) 27. Oktober 2018, 09:00 bis 20:00 Uhr 28. Oktober 2018, 09:00 bis 19:00 Uhr 26 October 2018, 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. (incl. Vernissage) 27 October 2018, 9 a.m. to 8 p.m. 28 October 2018, 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. | |
| Öffnungszeiten für Besucher (während der Messelaufzeit) Open to the general public (during the trade fair) | | 26. Oktober 2018, 12:00 bis 18:00 Uhr (anschließend Vernissage – nur auf Einladung) 27. Oktober 2018, 10:00 bis 19:00 Uhr 28. Oktober 2018, 10:00 bis 18:00 Uhr 26 October 2018, 12 a.m. to 6 p.m. (subsequently Vernissage – by invitation only) 27 October 2018, 10 a.m. to 7 p.m. 28 October 2018, 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. | |
| Vernissage (nur auf Einladung) Vernissage (by invitation only) | | 26. Oktober 2018, 19:00 bis 23:00 Uhr 26 October 2018, 7 p.m. to 11 p.m. | |
| Standabbau Stand dismantling | | 28. Oktober 2018, 18:00 bis 22:00 Uhr 29. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 16:00 Uhr 28 October 2018, 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. 29 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. | |



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

2a Ausstelleraanmeldung | Application for Space

Unter Anerkennung der Allgemeinen Teilnahmebedingungen der Leipziger Messe GmbH und Speziellen Teilnahmebedingungen der Designers' Open, der Hausordnung, der Sicherheitsbestimmungen und Technischen Richtlinien für die KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo sowie der aktuellen Preislisten der Leipziger Messe GmbH (Online unter: www.designersopen.de/anmeldung oder auf Anforderung per Post erhältlich) melde ich mich hiermit zu folgender Veranstaltung an: | I accept the General Conditions of Participation of Leipziger Messe GmbH and Special Conditions of Participation of Designers' Open, the house rules, the safety provisions and the Technical Guidelines of the KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig and current price lists of Leipziger Messe GmbH (available online: www.leipzig-messe.de or by post upon request) and hereby submit my registration for the following event:

Designers' Open 2018

Firmenangaben zum Aussteller | Exhibitor's company information

Firmenbezeichnung/ Einzelunternehmen: Name, Vorname | Name of firm/surname, name: sole proprietorships

Label/Firmenname für externe Kommunikation | Label/Name of firm for external communication

Straße, Hausnr. | Street, number

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort | Country, postal code, city

Postfach | P.O.B.

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort vom Postfach | Country, postal code, city of P.O.B.

Telefon | Phone

Fax | Fax

E-Mail | E-mail

Internet | Website

Handelsregister-Nr. | Commercial register number

Juristischer Sitz der Muttergesellschaft | Registered address of the parent company

Gründungsjahr | Year of foundation

Anzahl der Beschäftigten | Number of employees

Name, Vorname Geschäftsführer/in | Surname, name of Managing Director

E-Mail Geschäftsführer/in | E-mail of Managing Director

Name, Vorname Ansprechpartner | Surname, name of contact person

Funktion | Position

Telefon Ansprechpartner | Phone of contact

Fax Ansprechpartner | Fax of contact

E-Mail Ansprechpartner | E-mail of contact

Pflichtangaben für internationale Aussteller | Mandatory information for international exhibitors

IBAN | IBAN

USt-IdNr. des Hauptausstellers | VAT identification number for main exhibitor

SWIFT | SWIFT

Unternehmen im EU-Gemeinschaftsgebiet
Business in the EU Community

Unternehmen außerhalb EU-Gemeinschaftsgebiet
Business not established within the EU Community

Privatperson
Private person

Eine Unternehmensbescheinigung der zuständigen Länderbehörden bzw. Registergerichte muss bei Nicht-EU-Ländern beigelegt werden.
Proof of commercial registration issued by the competent national authority or court of registration must be attached for non-EU countries.

Abweichende Korrespondenz- bzw. Rechnungsadresse | Other correspondence and billing address

Bitte nur ausfüllen, wenn die Korrespondenz- bzw. postalische Rechnungsadresse von der oben genannten Vertragsadresse abweicht.
To be completed only if the mailing or invoice address is different from the contract address indicated above.

Alle **Korrespondenz** soll an folgende Adresse erfolgen:
All **correspondence** should be sent to this address:

Die **Rechnungen** sollen postalisch an folgende Adresse geschickt werden:
Invoices must be sent by mail to the following address:

Firmenbezeichnung/ Einzelunternehmen: Name, Vorname | Name of firm/surname, name: sole proprietorships

Firmenbezeichnung/ Einzelunternehmen: Name, Vorname | Name of firm/surname, name: sole proprietorships

Straße, Hausnr. oder Postfach | Street, number or P.O.B.

Straße, Hausnr. | Street, number

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort | Country, postal code, city

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort | Country, postal code, city

Name, Vorname Ansprechpartner Messebeteiligung | Surname, name of contact person: trade fair attendance

Telefon | Phone

Telefon Ansprechpartner | Phone of contact

Fax Ansprechpartner | Fax of contact

Fax | Fax

E-Mail Ansprechpartner | E-mail of contact

E-Mail | E-mail



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

2b Ausstelleraanmeldung | Application for Space

Gewünschte Messefläche | Fair space required

Die Mindestgröße eines Standes beträgt 6 m² (siehe Spez. Teilnahmebedingungen/10.). Grundsätzlich wird unbebaute Messefläche ohne Trennwände zur Verfügung gestellt. Im Mietpreis ist ein Stromanschluss 2 kW inkl. Verbrauch enthalten. Alle Preise verstehen sich zzgl. Medienpauschale (siehe Spez. Teilnahmebedingungen/14.) in Höhe von 97,00 EUR, 0,60 Euro/m² AUMA-Beitrag und USt. | The minimum stand size is 6 m² (see Special Conditions of Participation/10.). Normally, the trade fair space that is made available is undeveloped and does not include any partition walls. The rental fee includes one electrical connection (2 kW) including consumption. Prices do not include the flat media rate (see Special Conditions of Participation/14.) of EUR 97,00, 0.60 EUR/m² AUMA contribution and VAT.

Stromanschluss
inkl. Verbrauch im
Mietpreis enthalten!
Electrical connection
and consumption
included with
rental fee!

Standard | Standard 89,00 EUR/m²

- 6 m² Standfläche 534,00 EUR 9 m² Standfläche 801,00 EUR 12 m² Standfläche 1.068,00 EUR _____ m² Individuelle Standfläche
- 6 m² stand area 9 m² stand area 12 m² stand area m² Individual stand area

Bildungseinrichtungen und Newcomer | Educational facilities and Newcomer 65,00 EUR/m²

Newcomer sind Unternehmen/Labels, deren Gründung nicht länger als 3 Jahre zurück liegt. Diese Teilnahme ist einmalig möglich und die Zulassung setzt die Einreichung eines entsprechenden Belegs voraus. Newcomers include companies/labels, whose date of founding is not longer ago than 3 years. This Participation is limited to one time and authorisation will be based on the submission of corresponding supporting evidence.

- 6 m² Standfläche 390,00 EUR 9 m² Standfläche 585,00 EUR 12 m² Standfläche 780,00 EUR _____ m² Individuelle Standfläche
- 6 m² stand area 9 m² stand area 12 m² stand area m² Individual stand area

- Newcomer-Catwalk 250,00 EUR
- Newcomer Catwalk

Der Pauschalpreis für eine Teilnahme am „Newcomer-Catwalk“ beinhaltet folgende Leistungen: 3 m² Messefläche (1 m Breite x 3 m Tiefe), 1 Stehtisch „Bridge“, 1 Rückwand (Höhe: 1,50 m), die Medienpauschale (siehe Spez. Teilnahmebedingungen/13.) sowie die AUMA-Gebühr. Ausführliche Infos unter: www.designersopen.de/anmeldung. | The flat fee for attendance at the „Newcomer Catwalk“ includes the following: 3 m² trade fair space (1 m width x 3 m depth), 1 high table „Bridge“, 1 rear wall (height: 1.50 m) the flat media fee (see Special Conditions of Participation/13.) and the AUMA fee. Detailed information is available at: www.designersopen.de/anmeldung.

Gewünschte Branchenzuordnung | Desired classification

- DO/Interior & Furniture DO/Fashion & Accessories DO/Research & Industry DO/Graphic & Media

Die Vergabe der Flächen sowie die Zuordnung der einzelnen Aussteller in den verschiedenen Sälen der KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig erfolgt durch die Leipziger Messe. Space allocations and the assignment of exhibitors to the various halls in the KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig are the responsibility of Leipziger Messe.

Wir stellen folgende Designobjekte aus: | We present the following design objects:

Bitte fügen Sie aussagefähige Fotos zu Ihren Designobjekten bei. Diese sind Bestandteil Ihrer Bewerbung und Voraussetzung für eine Kuratierung. Please attach informative photos of your design objects. They form a part of your application and are a prerequisite for the curating process.

Mit Übersendung der Fotos erklären Sie sich einverstanden, dass die Leipziger Messe GmbH die überlassenen Fotos in Verbindung mit der Teilnahme des Unternehmens/Labels an den Designers' Open 2018 für Werbezwecke, für Pressearbeit und zur Veröffentlichung im Internet verwenden darf. Die Fotos sind frei von Rechten Dritter. Eine Vergütung ist nicht geschuldet. | By forwarding the photos, you agree that Leipziger Messe GmbH may use the photos in connection with the company/label's participation in the Designers' Open 2018 for advertising purposes, media activities and for publication on the internet. The photos are free of third-party rights. Payment is not owed.

Verkauf von Produkten an Besucher | Sale of products to visitors

- Ja, wir beabsichtigen den Verkauf von Produkten an die Besucher der Designers' Open 2018. Nein
- Yes, we intend to sell products to visitors of the Designers' Open 2018. No

Newsletter | Newsletter

- Ja, wir möchten ab sofort den kostenlosen Newsletter zu den Designers' Open erhalten.
- Yes, we would like to subscribe to the free Designers' Open newsletter.

E-Mail | E-mail

Erklärung zum Datenschutz | Data Privacy Policy

Im Zusammenhang mit der Ausstelleraanmeldung behält sich die Leipziger Messe GmbH vor, Sie über diese und ähnliche eigene Veranstaltungen zu informieren. | In connection with the exhibitor application, Leipziger Messe GmbH reserves the right to inform you about this trade fair and other similar in-house events.

- Ja, ich bin damit einverstanden, dass eine werbliche Ansprache zur Designers' Open künftig/weiterhin per Telefon erfolgen kann.
- Yes, you may continue to contact me/you may contact me in the future for advertising purposes regarding Designers' Open by telephone.

Sie haben das Recht, jederzeit der Verwendung Ihrer Daten unter noad@leipziger-messe.de zu widersprechen. Die angegebenen Daten werden unter Beachtung der Datenschutzgesetze und anderer Rechtsvorschriften zum Zweck der Kundenbetreuung durch die Leipziger Messe verarbeitet. | In addition, you have the right to withdraw your consent for the use of your data at any time by sending an e-mail to noad@leipziger-messe.de. Leipziger Messe will process entered data for customer service purposes in compliance with data protection laws and other legal provisions.

Ort, Datum
Place and date

Stempel und rechtsverbindliche Unterschrift
Firm's stamp and signature of authorised representative



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig/Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

3 Mitaussteller | Co-exhibitors

Falls Sie die Zulassung mehrerer Unternehmen beantragen, verwenden Sie bitte **Kopien von diesem Formular!**
If you are applying for several firms to be admitted, please use **copies of this form!**

Firmenangaben Hauptaussteller | Main exhibitor's company information

Vollständige Firmenbezeichnung, bei Einzelunternehmen Name, Vorname | Full name of firm; surname, name for sole proprietorships

MitAussteller Für jeden MitAussteller wird uns ein Entgelt von **195,00 EUR** inkl. Medienpauschale (siehe Spez. Teilnahmebedingungen/14.) berechnet. Alle Preise zzgl. USt. | For each co-exhibitor we agree to a fee of **195.00 EUR** incl. media flat rate (see Special Conditions of Participation/14.). All prices plus VAT.

Co-Exhibitor

Wir beantragen hiermit die Zulassung der nachfolgend aufgeführten Unternehmen, die mit eigenem Personal und eigenen Waren oder Leistungen als MitAussteller auf unserem Messestand anwesend sind. | We apply for the following firms to be admitted as co-exhibitors with their own exhibits and staff on our stand.

Firmenbezeichnung / Einzelunternehmen: Name, Vorname | Name of firm/surname, name: sole proprietorships

Label/ Firmenname für externe Kommunikation | Label/ Name of firm for external communication

Straße, Hausnr. | Street, number

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort | Country, postal code, city

Postfach | P.O.B.

Länderkennzeichen, Postleitzahl, Ort vom Postfach | Country, postal code, city of P.O.B.

Name, Vorname Ansprechpartner | Surname, name of contact person

Funktion | Position

Telefon | Phone

Fax | Fax

E-Mail | E-mail

Kennziffer laut Warenverzeichnis | Reference number from Product Index

Gewünschte Branchenzuordnung des MitAusstellers | Desired classification of the co-exhibitor

DO/Interior & Furniture

DO/Fashion & Accessories

DO/Research & Industry

DO/Graphic & Media

Der MitAussteller stellt folgende Designobjekte aus: | The co-exhibitor presents the following design objects:

■ Bitte fügen Sie aussagefähige Fotos zu den Designobjekten des MitAusstellers bei. Diese sind Bestandteil der Bewerbung und Voraussetzung für eine Kuratierung.
Please attach informative photos to design objects of the co-exhibitor. They form a part of your application and are a prerequisite for the curating process.

Mit Übersendung der Fotos erklären Sie sich einverstanden, dass die Leipziger Messe GmbH die überlassenen Fotos in Verbindung mit der Teilnahme des Unternehmens/Labels an den Designers' Open 2018 für Werbezwecke, für Pressearbeit und zur Veröffentlichung im Internet verwenden darf. Die Fotos sind frei von Rechten Dritter. Eine Vergütung ist nicht geschuldet. | By forwarding the photos, you agree that Leipziger Messe GmbH may use the photos in connection with his company/label's participation in the Designers' Open 2018 for advertising purposes, media activities and for publication on the internet. The photos are free of third-party rights. Payment is not owed.

Verkauf von Produkten an Besucher | Sale of products to visitors

Ja, der o.g. MitAussteller beabsichtigt den Verkauf von Produkten an die Besucher der Designers' Open 2018.
Yes, the co-exhibitor intend to sell products to visitors of the Designers' Open 2018.

Nein
No

Ort, Datum
Place and date

Stempel und rechtsverbindliche Unterschrift des Hauptausstellers
Firm's stamp and signature of main exhibitor's authorised representative



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:

Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig

Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany

Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223

E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

4

Warenverzeichnis | Product Index

 1 DO/Interior & Furniture

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1 MÖBEL/MOBILIAR | FURNITURE |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.1 Badmöbel | Bathroom furniture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.2 Büromöbel | Office furniture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.3 Hocker, Sessel & Sofas | Stools, chairs and sofas |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.4 Kindermöbel | Children's furniture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.5 Küchenmöbel | Kitchen furniture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.6 Outdoormöbel | Outdoor furniture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.7 Schränke, Garderoben & Regalmöbel | Cabinets, wardrobes and shelving |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.8 Tische & Stühle | Tables and chairs |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.1.9 Sonstiges / Studien / Konzepte | Other / Studies / Concepts |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2 EINRICHTUNGSZUBEHÖR | FURNISHING ACCESSORIES |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.1 Aufbewahrung | Storage |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.2 Beleuchtung | Lighting |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.3 Bilder & Rahmen | Pictures and frames |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.4 Kunst | Art |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.5 Geschirr & Besteck | Dishes and cutlery |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.6 Spiegel | Mirrors |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.7 Vasen & Gefäße | Vases and containers |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.8 Wand- & Bodengestaltung | Wall and floor design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.9 Wohntextilien | Home textiles |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.2.10 Sonstiges | Other |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.3 SPIELZEUG & -MITTEL | TOYS |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 1.4 ARCHITEKTUR | ARCHITECTURE |

 2 DO / Fashion & Accessories

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.1 BEKLEIDUNG | CLOTHING |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.1.1 Damenbekleidung | Women's clothing |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.1.2 Herrenbekleidung | Men's clothing |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.1.3 Bekleidung für Babys/Kids/Teens | Clothing for babies/kids/teens |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2 ACCESSOIRES | ACCESSORIES |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.1 Brillen | Glasses |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.2 Kopfbedeckung & -schmuck | Head covering and jewellery |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.3 Schals & Tücher | Scarves and shawls |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.4 Schmuck | Jewellery |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.5 Schuhe | Shoes |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.6 Taschen | Bags |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.7 Uhren | Watches |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.8 Lifestyleaccessoires | Lifestyle Accessories |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2.2.9 Sonstiges | Other |

 3 DO/Research & Industry

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1 FORSCHUNG & INDUSTRIE | RESEARCH AND INDUSTRY |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.1 Konsumgüter | Consumer goods |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.2 Investitionsgüter | Capital goods |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.3 Transportationsdesign | Transportation design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.4 Medical Design | Medical design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.5 Forschung & Entwicklung | Research and development |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.6 Studien / Konzepte | Studies / Concepts |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.7 Muster / Modelle | Samples / Models |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 3.1.8 Prototypen | Prototypes |

 4 DO / Graphic & Media

| | |
|--|---|
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1 GRAFIK- & MEDIA | GRAPHIC AND MEDIA |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.1 Grafikdesign & grafische Arbeiten | Graphic design and graphic design works |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.2 Kommunikationsdesign | Communication design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.3 Mediendesign | Media Design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.4 Webdesign | Web design |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.5 Virtual Reality | Virtual Reality |
| <input type="checkbox"/> 4.1.6 Sonstiges | Other |



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

5a Spezielle Teilnahmebedingungen | Special Conditions of Participation

1. Veranstalter

Leipziger Messe GmbH (im Folgenden: „Leipziger Messe“)
Postfach 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig, Germany
Handelsregister-Nr.: Amtsgericht Leipzig, HRB 622
Umsatzsteuer-IdNr.: DE141497334
Geschäftsführung: Martin Buhl-Wagner, Markus Geisenberger
Aufsichtsratsvorsitzender: Martin Dulig, Staatsminister des Sächsischen Staatsministeriums für Wirtschaft, Arbeit und Verkehr

Telefon: 0341 678-8056
Fax: 0341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

2. Titel der Veranstaltung

Designers' Open

3. Veranstaltungsort

KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig, Pfaffendorfer Straße 31, 04105 Leipzig

4. Veranstaltungslaufzeit / Auf- und Abbauzeiten / Öffnungszeiten

Laufzeit der Veranstaltung:
Freitag, 26. bis Sonntag, 28. Oktober 2018

Standaufbau:
Mittwoch, 24. Oktober 2018, 12:00 bis 18:00 Uhr
Donnerstag, 25. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 21:00 Uhr
Freitag, 26. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 11:00 Uhr

Eine direkte Vorfahrt an der KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo ist nur sehr eingeschränkt möglich. Wir empfehlen Ihnen die Buchung eines Timeslots für die Anlieferzone der KONGRESSHALLE unter info@designersopen.de.

Öffnungszeiten für Aussteller und Standpersonal:
Freitag, 26. Oktober 2018, 11:00 bis 23:00 Uhr (inkl. Vernissage)
Samstag, 27. Oktober 2018, 09:00 bis 20:00 Uhr
Sonntag, 28. Oktober 2018, 09:00 bis 19:00 Uhr

Öffnungszeiten für Besucher:
Freitag, 26. Oktober 2018, 12:00 bis 18:00 Uhr (anschließend Vernissage, nur auf Einladung)
Samstag, 27. Oktober 2018, 10:00 bis 19:00 Uhr
Sonntag, 28. Oktober 2018, 10:00 bis 18:00 Uhr

Vernissage (nur auf Einladung):
Freitag, 26. Oktober 2018, 19:00 bis 23:00 Uhr

Standabbau:
Sonntag, 28. Oktober 2018, 18:00 bis 22:00 Uhr
Montag, 29. Oktober 2018, 08:00 bis 16:00 Uhr

5. Begriffe

„Technische Richtlinien“ im Sinne der Teilnahmebedingungen sind die „Sicherheitsbestimmungen und Technischen Richtlinien für die KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig“ (Online unter: www.designersopen.de/anmeldung oder auf Anforderung per Post erhältlich). „Messegelände“ ist das Veranstaltungsgelände KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig.

6. Anmeldung (vergl. Allgemeine Teilnahmebedingungen / 5.)

Bewerbungsschluss ist der **30. Juni 2018**.

Änderungen der Firmen-, Korrespondenz- und Rechnungsadressdaten nach erfolgter Anmeldung sind der Leipziger Messe GmbH umgehend schriftlich mitzuteilen. Änderungen nach Eingang der ersten Rechnung sind kostenpflichtig. Die Bearbeitungsgebühr beträgt **29,00 EUR** zzgl. USt.

1. Organizer

Leipziger Messe GmbH (hereafter: "Leipziger Messe")
Postfach 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig, Germany
Commercial register no.: Amtsgericht Leipzig, HRB 622
VAT identification no.: DE141497334
Business management: Martin Buhl-Wagner, Markus Geisenberger
Chairman of the supervisory board: Martin Dulig, State Minister, Saxon State Ministry for Economic Affairs, Labour and Transport

Phone: + 49 341 678-8056
Fax: + 49 341 678-168223
E-mail: info@designersopen.de

2. Title of event

Designers' Open

3. Venue

KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig, Pfaffendorfer Straße 31, 04105 Leipzig, Germany

4. Dates / Construction and dismantling / Opening hours

Duration of event:
Friday, 26 to Sunday, 28 October 2018

Stand construction:
Wednesday, 24 October 2018, 12 a.m. to 6 p.m.
Thursday, 25 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 9 p.m.
Friday, 26 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 11 a.m.

Direct access to the KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo is restricted. We recommend that you book a time slot for the delivery zone of the KONGRESSHALLE at info@designersopen.de.

Opening times for exhibitors and stand personnel:
Friday, 26 October 2018, 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. (incl. Vernissage)
Saturday, 27 October 2018, 9 a.m. to 8 p.m.
Sunday, 28 October 2018, 9 a.m. to 7 p.m.

Open to the general public:
Friday, 26 October 2018, 12 a.m. to 6 p.m. (subsequently Vernissage, by invitation only)
Saturday, 27 October 2018, 10 a.m. to 7 p.m.
Sunday, 28 October 2018, 10 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Vernissage (by invitation only):
Friday, 26 October 2018, 7 p.m. to 11 p.m.

Stand dismantling:
Sunday, 28 October 2018, 6 p.m. to 10 p.m.
Monday, 29 October 2018, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.

5. Terms

"Technical Guidelines" in terms of the Conditions of Participation refer to the "Safety Provisions and Technical Guidelines for the KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig" (available online at: www.designersopen.de/anmeldung or by mail on request). "Exhibition grounds" refers to the grounds of the KONGRESSHALLE am Zoo Leipzig.

6. Application (see General conditions of participation / 5.)

Closing date is **30 June 2018**.

Leipziger Messe GmbH must be promptly notified in writing of any post-registration changes to company, correspondence and invoice address information. Changes that are applied after receipt of the first invoice will be subject to charges. The administration fee is **29.00 EUR** plus VAT.



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig/Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

5b Spezielle Teilnahmebedingungen | Special Conditions of Participation

7. Kuratierung / Zulassung / Messemietvertrag

Über die Zulassung als Aussteller entscheidet das Kuratorium der Designers' Open gemeinsam mit der Leipziger Messe bis zum 31. Juli 2018 unter Berücksichtigung folgender Kuratierungskriterien:

- Reproduzierbarkeit
- Marktchancen
- Nachhaltigkeit
- Innovation und Neuheitswert
- Problemlösend und Nutzenstiftend
- Mehrwert
- Ästhetik
- Qualität und Professionalität
- Ethik

Alle Bewerber erhalten bis 31. Juli 2018 eine schriftliche Zu- oder Absage. Das Kuratorium ist unter www.designersopen.de veröffentlicht.

8. Erzeugnisse

Es dürfen nur die auf der Ausstelleranmeldung angegebenen Designobjekte / Produkte ausgestellt werden.

Entgegen der Allgemeinen Teilnahmebedingungen der Leipziger Messe GmbH, Pkt. 11.2 können vom Aussteller Produkte und Objekte an die Besucher verkauft werden, sofern der Verkauf auf der Ausstelleranmeldung angekündigt wurde.

Kennzeichnung von Produkten:

Gemäß Pkt. 11.4 der Allgemeinen Teilnahmebedingungen der Leipziger Messe GmbH sind die Bestimmungen des Gesetzes über technische Arbeitsmittel und Verbraucherprodukte (Produktsicherheitsgesetz in seiner jeweils gültigen Fassung) zu befolgen. Als Nachweis sind vom Aussteller folgende Unterlagen am Stand bereitzuhalten:

- EG-Konformitätserklärung bzw. Herstellererklärung nach Anhang II der Maschinenrichtlinie
- Betriebsanleitung nach Anhang I (1.7.4) der Maschinenrichtlinie

Sollte es sich um noch nicht marktreife Produkte, Studien oder Konzepte handeln, sind diese als solche zu kennzeichnen.

9. Foto- und Filmmaterial

Der Aussteller erklärt sich mit der Unterzeichnung der Ausstelleranmeldung einverstanden, dass die Leipziger Messe die mit der Anmeldung eingereichten Fotos für Werbe- und Presse Zwecke verwenden darf und die Fotos frei von Rechten Dritter sind.

Die Leipziger Messe ist berechtigt, während der Veranstaltung Foto- und Filmaufnahmen von Messeständen und ausgestellten Produkten / Objekten anfertigen zu lassen, die für Werbezwecke genutzt werden. Der Aussteller verzichtet auf alle Einwendungen aus Eigentümer- und Nutzungsrecht.

10. Mindestgröße der Stände / Standgestaltung

Die Mindestgröße eines Standes beträgt **6 m²**. Kleinere Flächen werden nur überlassen, wenn sich solche bei der Aufplanung ergeben. Grundsätzlich stellt die Leipziger Messe unbebaute Messefläche ohne Trennwände zur Verfügung.

Es ist auf eine einer Designmesse angemessene Standgestaltung zu achten.

11. Kostenpflichtige Dienstleistungen

Als Aussteller haben Sie die Möglichkeit, zahlreiche Dienstleistungen rund um Ihren Messeauftritt kostenpflichtig bei der Leipziger Messe zu ordern. Dazu steht Ihnen das Online Bestellsystem der Leipziger Messe (www.designersopen.de/bestellen) zur Verfügung. Ihre Zugangsdaten erhalten Sie mit der verbindlichen Standzuteilung.

12. Rücktritt und Nichtteilnahme

(vergl. Allgemeine Teilnahmebedingungen / 10.)

Bis zur Zulassung ist der Rücktritt von der Anmeldung möglich. Es ist eine Annullierungsgebühr von **260,00 EUR** (netto) zu zahlen. Nach Erteilung der Zulassung ist ein Rücktritt oder eine Reduzierung der Standfläche durch den Aussteller ausgeschlossen. Bei Nichtzulassung entstehen dem Bewerber keine Kosten.

7. Curating / Authorisation / Trade fair rental contract

Exhibitor accreditations are approved by the Board of Trustees of the Designers' Open together with Leipziger Messe until 31 July 2018, taking into account the following criteria:

- Reproducibility
- Market opportunities
- Sustainability
- Innovation and novelty factor
- Problem-solving and benefit-generating
- Added value
- Aesthetics
- Quality and professionalism
- Ethics

Notifications of approval or refusal will be sent to all applicants in writing by 31 July 2018. The Board of Trustees is shown on www.designersopen.de.

8. Products

Only those design objects / products that were listed on the exhibitor application may be exhibited.

Contrary to the General Conditions of Participation of Leipziger Messe GmbH, item 11.2, exhibitors may sell products and objects to visitors as long the sale of such objects and products was noted on the exhibitor application.

Identification of products:

According to item 11.4 of the General Conditions of Participation of Leipziger Messe GmbH, the provisions of the law regarding technical work tools and consumer products (applicable version of the product safety law) must be adhered to. The exhibitor must make available the following supporting documents at the stand:

- EC declaration of conformity or manufacturer's declaration according to Annex II of the Machinery Directive
- User manual according to Annex I (1.7.4) of the Machinery Directive

Products, studies or concepts that are not ready for market must be identified as such.

9. Photo and video material

By signing the exhibitor application, the exhibitor agrees that Leipziger Messe may use the photos submitted with the application for advertising and media purposes, and furthermore warrants that the photos are free of third-party rights.

Leipziger Messe is authorised to take photos and video recordings of trade fair stands and the exhibited products / objects during the event, and may use the same for advertising purposes. The exhibitor hereby waives all objections based on ownership rights and rights of use.

10. Minimum size of trade fair stands / Stand design

The minimum size of a trade fair stand is **6 m²**. Smaller areas will only be permitted if such areas result from the planning process. Normally, the trade fair space provided by Leipziger Messe is undeveloped and does not include any partition walls.

The design of the stand must be in keeping with the standards that are appropriate for a design trade show.

11. Services for a fee

As an exhibitor, you have the option of ordering numerous services related to your trade fair appearance from Leipziger Messe for a fee. Feel free to use the online ordering system of Leipziger Messe (www.designersopen.de/bestellen) for this purpose. We will provide your access data with the binding stand allocation.

12. Withdrawal and non-participation

(see General Conditions of Participation / 10.)

Cancellation of the registration is possible up to the point at which acceptance is notified. A cancellation fee of **260.00 EUR** plus VAT is payable. After admission has been granted, the exhibitor may not withdraw or reduce the stand space. Should an admission not be granted, no costs will arise.



Designers' Open

26. – 28.10.2018

Veranstalter | Organiser:
Leipziger Messe GmbH, PF 10 07 20, 04007 Leipzig
Messe-Allee 1, 04356 Leipzig / Germany
Tel.: +49 341 678-8056, Fax: +49 341 678-168223
E-Mail: info@designersopen.de

5c Spezielle Teilnahmebedingungen | Special Conditions of Participation

13. Ausstellerausweise

Nach Begleichung Ihrer Mietrechnung erhalten Sie die Ihnen zustehenden kostenfreien Ausstellerausweise laut folgendem Flächenschlüssel:

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| bis 12 m ² Messefläche | 2 Ausweise |
| 13 bis 20 m ² Messefläche | 3 Ausweise |
| 21 bis 30 m ² Messefläche | 4 Ausweise |
| 31 bis 40 m ² Messefläche | 5 Ausweise |
| 41 bis 50 m ² Messefläche | 6 Ausweise |

Zusätzliche Ausstellerausweise können zum Preis von 21,00 EUR/Stück im Online-Bestellsystem für Aussteller bestellt werden.

14. Medienpauschale

Die obligatorische Marketingpauschale in Höhe von **97,00 EUR** zzgl. USt. enthält den Eintrag in der Teilnehmer-Datenbank auf www.designersopen.de, im Printmedium sowie die Bereitstellung von kostenlosen Werbemitteln für die eigene Kommunikation.

Leipziger Messe GmbH
März 2018

13. Exhibitor passes

Once you have paid your rental invoice, you will receive the free exhibitor passes that you are entitled to based on the following exhibition area key:

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| to 12 m ² fair space | 2 passes |
| 13 to 20 m ² fair space | 3 passes |
| 21 to 30 m ² fair space | 4 passes |
| 31 to 40 m ² fair space | 5 passes |
| 41 to 50 m ² fair space | 6 passes |

Additional exhibitor passes can be purchased for 21.00 EUR per pass in the Online Ordering System.

14. Media flat rate

The mandatory flat marketing fee of **97.00 EUR** (plus VAT) includes an entry in the participant database on www.designersopen.de, in the printed medium and the provision of free advertising material for your communication activities.

Leipziger Messe GmbH
March 2018